

No. 22-142

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERACION DE MAESTROS
DE PUERTO RICO, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TIMOTHY W. MUNGOVAN
JOHN E. ROBERTS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 526-9600

PAUL V. POSSINGER
LUCAS KOWALCZYK
JORDAN SAZANT
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
70 West Madison, Suite 3800
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 962-3550

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK
Counsel of Record
MARK D. HARRIS
JEFFREY W. LEVITAN
BRIAN S. ROSEN
EHUD BARAK
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. This Case Does Not Present Any Question Concerning the <i>Insular Cases</i>	10
II. The Actual Question Presented Does Not Meet Any of the Court’s Criteria for Certiorari	15
III. The Decision Below Was Correct	17
A. Obligations Under the Pension Statutes Were Properly Rejected and Discharged Under the Plan	18
B. The Pension Statutes Are Expressly Preempted by PROMESA’s Discharge Provision.....	19
C. The Pension Statutes Are Expressly Preempted by 11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....	20
D. The Pension Statutes Are Preempted Under Conflict Preemption Principles	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuño</i> , 670 F.3d 310 (1st Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	22
<i>Asociación de Maestros de P.R. v. Sistema de Retiro para Maestros de P.R.</i> , 190 P.R. Dec. 854 (2014).....	6
<i>Bayrón Toro v. Serra</i> , 119 P.R. Dec. 605 (1987).....	18
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	14
<i>Eagle Ins. Co. v. BankVest Cap. Corp.</i> <i>(In re BankVest Cap. Corp.)</i> , 360 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	11
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	13, 15
<i>Irving Tanning Co. v. Me. Superintendent of Ins. (In re Irving Tanning Co.)</i> , 496 B.R. 644 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2013)	20

<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	14
<i>Nat'l Bank v. Cnty. of Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1879).....	13
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985).....	4
<i>P.R. Dep't of Consumer Affs. v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	11
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	5, 16
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 140 S. Ct. 592 (2020).....	14
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	14
Statutes and Rules	
11 U.S.C. § 365(a).....	8, 18
11 U.S.C. § 944(b).....	3, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a).....	3, 20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)	9, 20, 21
48 U.S.C. §§ 2101–2241	4
48 U.S.C. § 2103	passim
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a).....	5, 23
48 U.S.C. § 2121(b)(2)	13
48 U.S.C. §§ 2161–2162	5
48 U.S.C. §§ 2161–2177	5

48 U.S.C. § 2161(a).....	passim
48 U.S.C. § 2161(c)(7)	18
48 U.S.C. § 2164(a).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2172	5
48 U.S.C. § 2174(b).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2175(b).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2194(m).....	4
District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-8, 109 Stat. 97.....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	15
